

No. 23-40076

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

**R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO COMPANY; SANTA FE NATURAL TOBACCO
COMPANY, INCORPORATED; ITG BRANDS LLC; LIGGETT GROUP LLC;
NEOCOM, INCORPORATED; RANGILA ENTERPRISES, INCORPORATED;
RANGILA LLC; SAHIL ISMAIL, INCORPORATED; IS LIKE YOU,
INCORPORATED,**
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

**FOOD & DRUG ADMINISTRATION; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; ROBERT M. CALIFF, COMMISSIONER OF
FOOD AND DRUGS; XAVIER BECERRA, SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,**
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Texas
No. 6:20-cv-00176-JCB
Hon. J. Campbell Barker

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN
SUPPORTING DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Nandan M. Joshi
Scott L. Nelson
Allison M. Zieve
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
Counsel for Public Citizen

May 18, 2023

**AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN'S SUPPLEMENTAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN’S SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS PURSUANT TO FIFTH CIRCUIT RULES 28.2.1 AND 29.2	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The FDA’s health warnings should be evaluated under <i>Zauderer</i>	5
A. The <i>Zauderer</i> standard applies to disclosure regulations governing commercial goods and services.	5
B. The FDA’s health warnings impose disclosure requirements.....	8
II. The district court erred in failing to apply <i>Zauderer</i> to the challenged disclosure rule.	10
III. <i>Zauderer</i> is not confined to disclosure requirements designed to prevent consumer deception.....	22
CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>American Meat Institute v. U.S. Department of Agriculture</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	2, 10, 16, 26
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Products Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983)	6
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp.</i> <i>v. Public Service Commission of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	6, 7, 24
<i>Cigar Ass’n of America v. FDA</i> , 964 F.3d 56 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	1
<i>CTIA—The Wireless Ass’n v. City of Berkeley, California</i> , 928 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2019)	14, 27
<i>Discount Tobacco City & Lottery, Inc. v. United States</i> , 674 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2012)	2, 12, 20, 22
<i>Dwyer v. Cappell</i> , 762 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2014)	24
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	2
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001)	2, 23
<i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2010)	6, 9, 10, 17, 18, 19, 20, 25
<i>National Electrical Manufacturers Ass’n v. Sorrell</i> , 272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001)	13, 14, 27

National Institute of Family and Life Advocates v. Becerra,
138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)6, 14, 27

*New York State Restaurant Ass’n
v. New York City Board of Health*,
556 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2009)27

Nicopure Labs, LLC v. FDA,
944 F.3d 267 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 1

Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n,
436 U.S. 447 (1978)6

Pharmaceutical Care Management Ass’n v. Rowe,
429 F.3d 294 (1st Cir. 2005)27, 30

R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. FDA,
696 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 1, 15, 16

*Virginia Board of Pharmacy, Inc. v. Virginia Citizens
Consumer Council*,
425 U.S. 748 (1976)5

Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio,
471 U.S. 626 (1985) 3, 6, 7, 20, 21, 23, 24, 26, 28

Statutes

11 U.S.C. §§ 101(3) and (12A)17

11 U.S.C. § 528(a)(4)17

15 U.S.C. § 69b.....29

15 U.S.C. § 1333(a)8

15 U.S.C. § 1333(b)(1)8

15 U.S.C. § 1333(d)[1]8, 12, 18, 20

15 U.S.C. § 1333(d)[2]9

21 U.S.C. § 343(k)29

21 U.S.C. § 343(q)29

49 U.S.C. § 32908(b)29

Family Smoking Prevention and Tobacco Control Act,
 Pub. L. No. 111-31, 123 Stat. 1776 (2009)

§ 2(17), 123 Stat. 177822

§ 2(29), 123 Stat. 17788

Regulations

16 C.F.R. § 455.2.....29

17 C.F.R. § 229.402.....29

17 C.F.R. § 229.406.....29

21 C.F.R. § 201.57.....29

Food and Drug Administration, Tobacco Products; Required Warnings
 for Cigarette Packages and Advertisements,
 85 Fed. Reg. 15638 (Mar. 18, 2020).....9, 11, 13, 16, 19, 21

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 111-58, pt. 1 (2009)21
